Land Taken for a Teacher's Residence in Block XI, Te Kawau Survey District

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a teacher's residence; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 16th day of March 1959.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 root, situated in Block XI, Te Kawau Survey District, Wellington R.D., being part Lot 2, D.P. 967, being part Rural Section 384, Township of Carnarvon; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 158352 (S.O. 24259) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 10th day of March 1959.

H. WATT, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 31/2078; D.O. 46/124/0)

An Easement Over Land Taken for Education Purposes in the City of Napier

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that an easement is hereby taken for Education purposes over the land described in the First Schedule hereto, vesting in Her Majesty the Queen full and free right, liberty, licence, and authority in perpetuity to construct and use a right of way with the right for Her Majesty's servants, agents, and workmen from time to time and at all times hereafter to go, pass, and repass with or without horses or other animals or vehicles over the said land and to maintain, repair, and keep open the said right of way for the purpose of providing access to the land described in the Second Schedule hereto; and also hereby declare that the aforesaid easement shall be held appurtenant to the land in the Second Schedule hereto; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 16th day of March 1959.

FIRST SCHEDULE

HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 2:49 perches situated in the City of Napier, and being Lot 7, D.P. 6356, being part Town Section 142. All certificate of title, H.B. Volume 167, folio 9.

SECOND SCHEDULE

HAWKES BAY LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in the City of Napier described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

0 8.01 Lot 5, D.P. 6356, being part Town Section 142. 0 9.73 Lot 6, D.P. 6356, being part Town Section 142.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 10th day of March 1959.

H. WATT, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 31/2214; D.O. 9/214)

Land Together With Certain Rights and Subject to a Middle Line Proclamation Taken for a Cemetery in Block V, Paekakariki Survey District, Hutt County

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto, together with the drainage and water rights

created by memorandum of transfer No. 283000 and subject to Proclamation No. 2487, Wellington Land Registry, defining the middle line of a portion of the Plimmerton-Paekakariki road, is hereby taken for a cemetery and shall vest in the Chairman, Councillors, and Inhabitants of the Hutt County as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 16th day of March 1959.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 27 acres 3 roods 21.68 perches, situated in Block V, Paekakariki Survey District, Wellington R.D., being parts of Haukopua West Block, being also part of the land shown bordered green on D.P. A. 863. Balance certificate of title, Volume 567, folio 287, Wellington Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 10th day of March 1959.

[LS]

H. WATT, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 50/948; D.O. 19/2/5/0)

Land Taken for an Aerodrome in the City of Wellington

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for an aerodrome; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 16th day of March 1959.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 2.52 perches, situated in the City of Wellington, Wellington R.D., being part Lot 24, Block IV, D.P. 1950, being part Section 7, Evans Bay District, as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 157748 (S.O. 24279) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 10th day of March 1959.

H. WATT, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 23/381/18/8; D.O. 20/1/0/229)

Land Taken for an Aerodrome in the City of Wellington

COBHAM, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Charles John, Viscount Cobham, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for an aerodrome; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 16th day of March 1959.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 17.6 perches, situated in the City of Wellington, being part Lot 1, Block IV, D.P. 1950, being part Section 7, Evans Bay District. All certificate of title, Volume 261, folio 76, Wellington Land Registry.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 10th day of March 1959.

H. WATT, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 23/381/18/8; D.O. 20/1/0/231)